

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council's response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

- 1. I understand that Community Care Grants and Crisis Loans for general living expenses (including rent in advance) have been abolished from April 2013 and that "new local provision will be administered by local authorities in England and the devolved administrations in Scotland and Wales." (www.dwp.gov.uk). Can you tell me how much this new local provision amounts to in 2013/2014 in this local authority?**

[Leicester City Council has £1,606,825.](#)

- 2. What, if any, proportion of this provision has been allocated to church projects for 2013/2014? (for example, *The Guardian* has reported that Darlington council plans to invest £58,000 in a church food bank)**

[The policy to introduce this scheme has been designed to support vulnerable people, experiencing financial difficulties. The strategy for delivery will evolve overtime. Currently there is no allocation to church projects. Leicester City Council is looking to develop this scheme throughout 2013/14.](#)

- 3. Please provide any information you have on allocation of the provision to churches including:**

- a) How much has been allocated to each church project**

[Please see above.](#)

- b) What the funding is for in each case (eg: food bank)**

[Not applicable.](#)

- c) Please specify whether each allocation to a church project is a continuation of funding from previous years or a new investment. If it is a continuation please state how much was allocated in the previous year.**

[Not applicable.](#)

For further information please visit our website: www.leicester.gov.uk/csg

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use. Please be aware that any commercial or other use, for example publication, sale, or redistribution may be a breach of copyright under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 as amended unless you obtain the copyright holder's prior permission.

Not all the information that is supplied which is covered by copyright will be the Council's copyright, for example it may be the copyright of a government department or another Council. You should seek either the Council's consent or their consent as appropriate. The Council is willing to advise you of any such potential issues on request. In order to make a request to re-use the information please contact the Information Governance Manager using the details below.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to:

Information Governance Manager
Information and Support
Leicester City Council
FREEPOST (LE985/33)
New Walk Centre
LEICESTER LE1 6ZG
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response. Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council's absolute discretion.

You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow SK9 5AF
Telephone: 01625 545 700
www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider appeals or complaints until the internal appeals and complaints processes of the public authority which is answering the request have been exhausted. You are therefore advised to complain or appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.